



**27th Asia-Pacific Regional
Scout Conference**
15-21 February 2022

*Adapting to a
Changing World*

Document No. 3

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE APR CONSTITUTION & BY-LAWS

Proposed amendments to the APR Constitution & By-Laws
(with the suggested revisions from the WSC Constitutions Committee)

CHAPTER IV	
THE REGIONAL SCOUT COMMITTEE	
ARTICLE VIII	
Composition	
Current text	Proposed amendments
1. The Committee shall consist of ten persons from Member Organizations in the Region who shall be elected by the conference by secret ballot for a term of six years.	<p>1A. The Committee shall consist of ten persons From Member Organizations in the Region who Shall be elected by the conference by secret ballot for a term of six years.</p> <p>1B. At all times, the Committee shall have at least one adult member under the age of 30 years at the time of election.</p>
2. In no case shall more than one person from any one Member Organization be a member of the Committee at any period.	2. In no case shall more than one person from any one Member Organization be a member of the Committee at any period.
3. Five members of the Committee shall retire at each Conference and five new members shall be elected to take their places.	<p>3A. Five members of the Committee shall retire at each Conference and five new members shall be elected to take their places.</p> <p>3B. Where the retirement of any Committee member results in there being no adult member under the age of 30 years on the Committee, either because no such candidate is nominated or elected, that place on the Committee will remain vacant and filled in accordance with Article 3C.</p> <p>3C. Where a vacancy in the Committee arises under Article 3B above, that vacancy shall be filled by the Committee co-opting a member who shall be below the age of 30 years on the date of co-option.</p>
4. A retiring member of the Committee shall only be eligible for re-election after a lapse of three years.	4. A retiring member of the Committee shall only be eligible for re-election after a lapse of three years.
5. The elected Chairman of the Young Adult Member Group during his/her term of office shall be an additional member of the Committee who shall have the same rights and obligations as the other ten members and the restriction in 2 above shall not apply in such case.	5. The elected Chairman of the Regional Youth Representatives during his/her term of office shall be an additional member of the Committee who shall have the same rights and obligations as the other ten members and the restriction in 2 above shall not apply in such case.